
West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 1st September, 2020

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Remote Meeting -Skype

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Ewings
Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber

Members: Cllr Bolton
Cllr Coulson
Cllr Crozier
Cllr Daniel
Cllr Heyworth
Cllr Hipsey
Cllr Kemp

Cllr Moyse
Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Ratcliffe
Cllr Southcott
Cllr Spettigue
Cllr Wood

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

Minutes from Meeting held on 4 August 2020

3.  Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests they may have 
in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias or 
interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the Monitoring 
Officer in advance of the meeting.

4.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency

5.  Public Forum 7 - 8

A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public.

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 9 - 14

If any Member seeks further clarity, or wishes to raise issues 
regarding any future Hub Committee agenda item, please contact 
Member Services before 5.00pm on Thursday 27 August to 
ensure that the lead officer(s) are aware of this request in 
advance of the meeting.

7.  Amended Draft Budget 20202/21 15 - 32

8.  Draft Recovery Plan 33 - 64

9.  Task & Finish Group Updates (if any) 

10.  Annual Work Programme 65 - 66

11.  Member Learning and Development opportunities arising 
from this meeting 



 
 

At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held 
REMOTELY via ZOOM on TUESDAY the 4th day of AUGUST 2020 at 
2.00pm. 

 
Present:   Cllr M Ewings – Chairman 

Cllr P Kimber – Vice-Chairman 
 

    Cllr A Coulson Cllr P Crozier   
Cllr L Daniel  Cllr N Heyworth  
Cllr S Hipsey  Cllr D Moyse   
Cllr R Musgrave Cllr B Ratcliffe  
Cllr T Southcott Cllr J Spettigue  
Cllr L Wood 

     
Strategic Leadership Team 
Head of Strategy and Projects 
Democratic Services Manager 
Connecting Devon and Somerset 
Representatives 
Airband Representative 
Cllr R Gilbert – Devon County Council lead 
Cabinet Member for Economy and Skills 

   
Also in Attendance: Cllrs R Cheadle, C Edmonds, N Jory, T Leech, 

J Moody, C Mott and T Pearce  
 
    
 
*O&S 1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllrs T Bolton 
and C Kemp. 
 

 
*O&S 2 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 23 June 2020 were confirmed by the Meeting as a true and correct 
record, subject to: 
 
Reference page 3 Minute O&S 95 ‘Coronavirus (COVID-19) Response and 
Draft Renewal and Recovery Plan’ discussion point (a) (i) deletion of the 
following sentence: 
 
‘Whilst some town and parish councils had been heavily engaged with the 
Borough Council, other councils had unfortunately been very passive and 
this had been to the detriment of their local communities.’ 

 
 
*O&S 3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of this meeting but there were 
none made. 

 
 
*O&S 4 PUBLIC FORUM 
 The Chairman informed that no formal requests had been received in 

accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
 
*O&S 5 DRAFT HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

It was noted that no prior requests had been received for updates on any 
future Hub Committee agenda items at this meeting. 

 
 
*O&S 6 A386 TRANSPORT INFRASTRUCTURE – VERBAL UPDATE 

The Chairman advised the meeting that she had been in contact with the 
Devon County Council lead Cabinet Member for Infrastructure, 
Development and Waste.  In their discussions, the lead Member had 
confirmed that a Bid had now been submitted to the Beeching Reversal 
Fund and she would provide a further update when she was in a position to 
do so. 
 
To ensure that the matter was kept as a high profile agenda item on the 
Committee Work Programme, it was agreed that the next update should be 
scheduled for the Committee meeting to be held on 6 October 2020. 
 

 
*O&S 7 RURAL BROADBAND PROVISION 

The Chairman introduced representatives from Connecting Devon and 
Somerset (CDS) and Airband to the meeting.  In addition, the Chairman also 
welcomed the lead Devon County Council lead Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Skills to the meeting. 
 
In their respective presentations, the representatives made particular 
reference to:- 
 
- the main achievements of the Programme.  The representatives 

highlighted that the deployment of Phase 1 of the Programme was now 
completed and had exceeded targets.  For example, this Phase had 
seen over 300,000 Superfast Connections to homes and businesses; 

- a summary of the West Devon Borough area.  Of the 27,924 homes or 
businesses in the area, there remained 2,378 that had still not had 
delivered (or planned to be delivered) Superfast Connectivity; 

- take up in Phase 1 being at around 70% in the Borough area, which was 
higher than the national rural programme average; 

- the number of Community Engagement events that had been attended 
by CDS representatives; 

- additional coverage and funding opportunities via: 

Page 2



 
 

o the rural Gigabit Voucher Scheme / Community Challenge 
Programme; 

o Gainshare; 
o National Fibre Programme; and 
o Commercial Operator plans; 

- the Airband Programme running to December 2021 and currently 
remaining on schedule; and 

- Airband being in receipt of nearly 25% of the total nationwide Gigabit 
Voucher Scheme.  

 
During the subsequent debate, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) Whilst welcoming the progress that was being made in respect of 

Superfast provision, the meeting acknowledged that this was of scant 
consolation to those 2,378 homes or businesses in the area that were 
currently not planned to be in receipt of such Connectivity.  In reply, the 
representatives informed that they were committed to doing all that they 
could for these homes and businesses; 
 

(b) When questioned, Members were informed that there were different 
means of measuring performance.  However, it was widely 
acknowledged that the West Devon Borough area was in the bottom 
quartile in respect of Superfast provision.  This point was widely 
recognised and local MPs had sent a joint letter to the Minister for Digital 
and Broadband provision to highlight this matter; 

 
(c) Representatives were keen to work alongside the Council’s Rural 

Broadband Working Group and it was agreed that they would be invited 
to attend future Group meetings.  The Committee felt it important to also 
receive regular updates and it was agreed that the best means of 
achieving this objectives would be discussed when considering the 
latest version of its draft Annual Work Programme (Minute O&S 11 
below refers); 

 
(d) Members commented that it had become particularly apparent during 

the recent lockdown that Superfast provision was not only critical to 
homes and businesses but also for education purposes; 

 
(e) With regard to the voucher scheme, whilst economies of scale were an 

important factor, examples were cited of instances where twe
[...]
councils; 

 
It was then: 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee: 
 
1. note the success of the Community Funding Schemes during 2019/20; 

and 
2. recommend to officers that a user guide be produced that supports and 

promotes the benefits of the Schemes; and 
3. encourage all Members to promote the existence of these Schemes 

amongst their local Community Groups and town and parish councils. 
 
 
O&S 9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 Members were presented with a report that sought approval of its Annual 

Report for 2019/20. 

Page 4



 
 

 
 In discussion, the Committee welcomed the Report and recognised the 

progress and achievements that it had made during 2019/20. 
 
 It was then: 
 
 RECOMMENDED 
 That the Committee RECOMMEND to the Council that the Annual Report 

for 2019/20 (as outlined at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be 
approved. 

 
O&S 10 TASK AND FINISH GROUP UPDATES 
 The Chairman reminded the Committee that they were currently no Task 

and Finish Group reviews being carried out. 
 
 
O&S 11 DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 
 The Committee considered the latest version of its draft Annual Work 

Programme for 2020/21 and, in discussion, the following updates were 
made: 

 
- It was agreed that the next update on the A386/Rail projects should be 

scheduled for consideration at the Committee meeting to be held on 6 
October 2020; and 

- The Committee requested that, with effect from 6 October 2020 meeting 
updates from the Rural Broadband Working Group should become a 
standing agenda item. 
 

 
O&S 12 MEMBER LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES ARISING 

FROM THIS MEETING 
 The Chairman reminded the Meeting that a 2020/21 Revised Draft Budget 

Setting Workshop had been arranged to be held at 1.30pm on Tuesday, 25 
August and all Members were encouraged to attend this important session. 

 
 

(The meeting terminated at 3.55 pm) 
_________________ 

Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
PUBLI
[...]
port Title and Summary Lead Member 
/ Officer  

Documents to be 
considered in making 
decision 

Date of 
Meeting 

Consultees and 
means of 
consultation 

expenditure variations against the approved 
revenue budget for 2020/21 up to October 
2020 

Health and Well-being Title:  Domestic Abuse Policy 
Purpose:  To agree and adopt the domestic 
abuse policy 

Cllr Leech / 
Louisa Daley 

Report of Specialist – 
Community Safety 

1 
December 
2020 

 

 
 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 1st September 2020 

Title: Amended Budget 2020/21 

Portfolio Area: Budget Setting Process – Cllr Neil Jory 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:  Council 22nd 
September 2020 

 

Author: Lisa Buckle 

 
  

Role: Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance  

(S151 Officer) 

Contact: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee resolves to recommend to 
the Hub Committee:- 

1) To recommend to Council the five options set out in 5.2 totalling 
£501,000, in order to produce an Amended Revenue Budget for 
2020-21 
 

2) To note the future capacity of reserves set out in 5.8 and 5.9 
which may have to be called upon to meet any future financial 
challenges and/or additional requirements 
 

3) To recommend to Council to use £70,000 from the Business Rates 
Retention Earmarked Reserve, to fund the Town Centre support 
initiative set out in Section 6. 

 
1. Executive summary 
 
1.1 Covid 19 has caused financial strain for all Councils up and down the 

country where Councils find themselves being caught in a ‘perfect 
storm’. Councils have to manage both the increased costs of coping 
with Covid19 and supporting vulnerable people in the community and 
the loss of key income streams such as car parking income and 
council tax income.  
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



1.2 The factors affe
[...]
ent) to inform our 
 MTFS which we are currently modelling. 
 
4.3 It should be noted that the financial landscape for Councils is ever-
 changing and there is still a great deal of uncertainty that Councils 
 are working with in planning their finances for the longer term, in 
 particular the items listed in 4.2 
 
4.4 Negative RSG provides a ‘cliff-edge’ for many Councils and it would 
 be an untenable position to introduce this in 2021-22, when there is 
 a need to provide stability for Councils in the current financial 
 climate. It is accepted that this would cost the Government over 
 £150million but it would also benefit over 160 Councils. (In 2019-20 
 negative RSG totalled £152.9m and affected 168 Councils).  

Page 19



4.5 Sparsely populated rural Councils also need the certainty that 
 Rural Services Delivery Grant will be continued for 2021-22, at 
 least at its present  value of £81 million in total. 

 
 

5 Options to address the Budget Shortfall of £0.5million in 
2020-21 

 
5.1 A Member Budget Workshop took place on 25th August, to explore all 

options with Members on their preferred approach to addressing the 
Budget Shortfall identified for 2020-21 of £0.5million. Nineteen 
responses were received from Members on the SurveyMonkey tool 
used to capture Members’ views on the options. 

 
5.2  Each of the below options were supported by the substantial majority  

of Members who expressed a view: 
 
COVID impact on the Revenue Budget £ 
Budget shortfall identified for 2020-21 from the 
Month 3 Revenue Budget Monitoring report to the 
Hub Committee on 28 July 2020 

501,000 

  
Options to address the budget shortfall £ 
As per 
5.3 

Use the 3rd tranche of COVID funding 
received from the Government 
(WDBC share £89,686) 

89,000 

As per 
5.4 

Use the New Burdens Government grant 
funding received for the administration of 
the Business Rates Grants 

130,000 

As per 
5.5 

Utilise the 2019-20 Statement of Accounts 
underspend 

133,000 

As per 
5.6 

Allocate the uncommitted New Homes 
Bonus from 2020-21 to further fund the 
Revenue Base Budget 

69,000 

As per 
5.7 

Reduce the capital budget for the remedial 
works to the Tavistock Viaduct from 
£100,000 to £20,000 (This capital budget 
was being funded by NHB which is revenue 
funding). 

80,000 

 TOTAL 501,000 
 

5.3 The Council has received a 3rd tranche allocation of COVID 
 Government funding totalling £89,686. The funding was the 
 Council’s allocation from the £500 million of un-ring fenced grant 
 funding from the Government, to respond to spending pressures. 
 
5.4 The Council has paid out over £16 million in Business Grants and the 
 £130,000 is a New Burdens funding grant (un-ringfenced) from 
 the  Government to compensate Councils for the cost of 
 administering the Business Grants on  behalf of the Government. 
 

Page 20



 
5.5 The Statement of Accounts for 2019-20 were presented to the Audit 
 Committee  in July 2020 and these showed that the final outturn was 
 an underspend against the budget for 2019-20 of £133,000. This 
 underspend on last year's budget could be used to finance part  of 
 the budget shortfall in 2020-21. 
 
5.6 The report to Council on 18th February 2020 setting out the Revenue 
 Budget Proposals for 2020-21, stated that the Council's New 
 Homes Bonus allocation  for 2020-21 was £347,000 and 
 recommended that £228,000 of this was used to fund the 
 Revenue Base Budget for 2020-21 and £50,000 was used to fund 
 the 2020-21 Capital Programme for affordable housing. This left an 
 amount of  £69,000 currently unallocated. This would increase the 
 amount of NHB used to fund the revenue base budget in 2020- 21 
 to £297,000. 
 
5.7 Officers have reviewed the Capital Programme to identify projects 
 that could be reduced in scope or deferred. Further professional 
 advice was  sought on the level of maintenance work required to the 
 Tavistock Viaduct. The outcome is that the capital budget can be 
 limited to 
[...]
12.1 Members are recommended to recommend to the Council in 
September to approve the options outlined in Section 5.2 for 
balancing the Council’s Amended Budget for 2020-21. 

 
13. Implications 
  
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

 
Legal/Governance 
 

 
Y 

 
The Local Government Finance Act 1992 places a 
legal requirement on Council to approve not only 
the budget but also any changes to the budget 
proposed during the year. Council has a legal duty 
to ensure that the budget is balanced and that any 
changes to the budget are fully funded. 
 

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money 
 

Y The budget monitoring report identifies an overall 
predicted shortfall of £0.501 million which is 
6.9% of the overall budget set for 2020/21 of 
£7.212 million, due to the current pressures on the 
Council’s income targets due to the Covid 19 
situation and extra expenditure incurred. 
 
Following a Members’ Budget Workshop on options 
for setting an Amended Budget for 2020-21, it is 
proposed to Council in September to approve  the 
options set out in 5.2 totalling £501,000, in order 
to produce an Amended Revenue Budget for 2020-
21, 
 
It is also proposed as part of this report, to use 
£70,000 from the Business Rates Retention 
Earmarked Reserve, to fund the Town Centre 
support initiative set out in Section 6. 
 

Risk Y See 11.1 
Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy  

 The budget monitoring process supports all six of the 
Corporate Strategy Themes of Council, Homes, 
Enterprise, Communities, Environment and 
Wellbeing. 

Climate Change – 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity 
Impact 

 None directly arising from this report. 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 

Page 26



Equality and 
Diversity 

 None directly arising from this report. 

Safeguarding  None directly arising from this report. 
Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 None directly arising from this report. 

Healt
[...]
ant.

S106 Monitoring 19 8 0
This reserve funds the cost of an officer to oversee the 
administration of S106 deposits and how they are spent. It was 
fully utilised in 2019/20.

Strategic Change 287 234 67
Commitments totalling £60,000 relate to £50,000 for the capital 
requirement of the Public Toilets pay on entry review (HC.19) 
and £10,000 for Kilworthy Park marketing.

Support Services Trading 8 8 8 Nil commitments

Town Teams & Economic Grant 
Initiatives

23 23 23
A commitment of £14k in 2020/21 mainly relates to the 
Reopening High Street Grants - COVID 19 (£10k)

P
age 31



Vehicles Replacement 0 0 396 50
This is a new reserve set up in 2019/20 to fund the Council's 
vehicle replacement programme for the waste fleet. This reserve 
is fully committed. £50K a year is contributed to this reserve.

Waste & Cleansing Options Review 28 163 104
A commitment of £14k in 2020/21 relates to three weekly 
collection trial costs (Hub 4 June 2019)

World Heritage Key Site 5 0 0
Balance reallocated to ICT Development Reserve as part of the 
review of earmarked reserves by the Financial Stability Review 
Group in October 2018

4,015 4,316 4,984 87.5 TOTAL

P
age 32



 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 1 September 2020 

Title: Coronavirus (COVID-19) Recovery and 
Renewal Plan Development Update 

Portfolio Area: Council – Cllr Neil Jory (Leader) 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N  Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Recommendations 
to the Hub Committee meeting to be held on 
15 September 2020 

 

  

Authors: Drew Powell 

Andy Bates 

Role: Director of Governance 
and Assurance 

Chief Executive 

 

 

Contact: 01803 861240 email: drew.powell@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee RECOMMEND to the Hub 
Committee to: 

1. Note the Council’s continuing response to the Coronavirus 
(COVID-19) Pandemic; 

2. Note the outputs of the Member Workshops as detailed in 
Appendix 1; 

3. Note progress on the development of the Recovery and Renewal 
Action Plan (‘the Plan’) as detailed in Appendix 1; 

4. Delegate authority to the Group Leaders, in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to 
nominate Members to serve on the Task and Finish Groups (as 
set out at Section 8.4 below);   

5. Take into account the conclusions of this Committee on the Plan; 
and 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



6. Request that a further update on progress against development 
and delivery of the Plan be brought back to the Overview and 
Committee at its meeting to be held on 10 November 2020. 

 
 
 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered a report on 23 June 
2020 (minute O&S 95 refers) detailing the Councils vital role in 
responding to the global Coronavirus (COVID-19) Pandemic. 

1.2 The report also identified the need to take a strategic approach to 
recovery to ensure that we learn from the response, understand the 
new challenges we face and emerge as an organisation that is fit for 
purpose and financially sustainable. 
 

1.3 Members considered a high level framework that set out the key areas 
to be explored focussing on operational (internal) actions and strategic 
(external) opportunities and challenges with a recognition that there is 
clearly a cross over between these areas. 

 
1.4 The Committee recommended a range of areas for future 

consideration and at the meeting of the Hub Committee on 30th June 
(minute *HC 82 refers) it was resolved to hold a series of Member 
workshops, based on the amended framework, to consider these areas 
further. 

1.5 Now that the workshops have been concluded, the next stage is to 
determine the best way to implement and/or develop the proposals 
that Members have generated.  

1.6 The draft Action plan is based on all of the outputs of the workshops 
and therefore there will need to be a rationalisation process whereby 
the proposals are prioritised in terms of impact and cost. 

1.7 It is important to stress that whilst in emergency planning terms, we 
have essentially moved from ‘response’ phase into ‘recovery’, the very 
real risk of a second peak or a local outbreak remains. 

1.8 At this stage, we still do not know what the ‘new normal’ will look like. 
A range of indicators around the economy and employment point 
towards a very challenging time and the only thing that is clear at this 
stage is that there is no consensus or clarity, but that there will need 
to be a phased approach to recovery which is, where possible, 
evidence-led. It is also clear that whilst the Council’s role will be vital, 
the key will be to work with a range of partners locally and regionally. 

1.9 Financial Stability is one of the themes within the Recovery and 
Renewal Plan and Section 9 sets out the areas being progressed and 
the timescales within which this will take place. During September 
2020, the Council will be recommended to set an Amended Budget for 
2020/21 taking into the account the impact the pandemic has had on 

Page 34



the Council’s finances. A separate report is on this Committee agenda 
regarding proposals for the Amended Budget. In October 2020 a report 
will be presented to Members on the Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for 2021/22 onwards which will look at the Council’s financial 
position over the next five years. 

1.10 In conjunction with the budget, the Senior Leadership Team have 
reviewed and are monitoring the staffing establishment to enable a 
degree of flexibility in the allocation of resources to the priorities  
emerging from the action plan. 

1.11 This report summarises what continues to be a highly effective 
response to the challenges of the pandemic, details key recovery 
actions already complete or underway and proposals to develop and 
implement the first iteration of our long/medium term recovery and 
renewal plans. 

 

 

2. Background  

2.1 The Coronavirus (COVID-19) global pandemic has impacted the lives 
of everybody in our Borough. The response has by necessity been 
large-scale and complex involving all sectors of the community from 
the Government through to individual volunteers.  

2.2 The pandemic continues to have a significant impact in numerous 
ways including the tragic loss of lives, major disruption to education 
and, an as yet, unmeasured economic shock.  

2.3 Nationally, cases are reducing, whilst globally the rise in cases is a 
major cause for concern and a vaccine, if it is ever developed, will 
take a considerable time to roll-out. 

2.4 At the time of writing this report, the number of cases within the area 
is thankfully very low and we are working with Devon County Council 
Public Health, as the lead authority, to develop the Local Outbreak 
Management Plan (LOMP) which will facilitate the response to any 
future local outbreaks. 

2.5 The Council continues to play a key role, alongside partners, in both 
response and recovery to the short, medium and long term impacts of 
the pandemic and in the implementation of a range of essential 
support for individuals, the wider community and business. 

 

3. Outcomes/outputs  
 

3.1 This report sets out a summary of the Council’s continuing response 
and proposals to develop and implement the first iteration of the 
Recovery and Renewal Plan. 

 
4. Preparation for future outbreaks 

 

Page 35



4.1 The Council’s preparation for the pandemic was thorough and, 
although not tested by large amounts of absence, the operational 
response was largely effective. Members’ views on the response were 
gathered through the report to this Committee on 23 June and further 
developed through the workshops detailed later in this report. 

4.2 In order to help prepare for a second peak or a local outbreak, a short 
‘lessons’ learnt review has been undertaken. This focussed primarily 
around operation of the Incident Management Team; the officer team 
who managed the

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on

Tuesday, 1st September, 2020 at 2.00 pm at the Remote 
Meeting -Skype

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Ewings
Vice Chairman Cllr Kimber

Cllr Coulson Cllr Crozier
Cllr Daniel Cllr Heyworth
Cllr Hipsey Cllr Kemp
Cllr Moyse Cllr Musgrave
Cllr Ratcliffe Cllr Southcott
Cllr Spettigue

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Cheadle Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Leech Cllr Mott
Cllr Pearce Cllr Jory

Officers:
Strategic Leadership Team
Democratic Services Manager

13. Apologies for Absence 
*O&S 13
Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllrs T 
Bolton and L Wood.

14. Confirmation of Minutes 
*O&S 14
The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 4 August 2020 were confirmed by the Meeting as a true and 
correct record.



15. Declarations of Interest 
*O&S 15
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting but 
there were none made.

16. Public Forum 
*O&S 16
The Chairman informed that no formal requests had been received in 
accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules.

17. Hub Committee Forward Plan 
*O&S 17
Whilst no prior requests had been received for updates on any future 
Hub Committee agenda items at this meeting, the Chairman asked 
whether the Hub Committee would be monitoring any trends relating 
to write-offs as the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic continued to be 
realised.  In reply, the lead Hub Committee Member advised that 
write-off reports would continue to be presented on a quarterly basis 
at the moment and he gave an assurance that he was closely analysing 
any upward trends.

18. Amended Draft Budget 20202/21 
O&S 18
A report was considered that sought to recommend to the Hub 
Committee five options (as set out below) in order to produce an 
Amended Revenue Budget for 2020-21:

- To use the 3rd tranche of COVID-19 funding that had been received 
from Central Government (£89,000);

- To use the New Burdens Government Grant funding received for 
the administration of the Business Rates Grants (£130,000);

- To utilise the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts underspend 
(£133,000);

- To allocate the uncommitted New Homes Bonus from 2020/21 to 
further fund the Revenue Base Budget (£69,000); and

- To reduce the Capital Budget for the remedial works to the 
Tavistock Viaduct from £100,000 to £20,000 (£80,000).

In discussion, particular reference was made to:-

(a) the effectiveness of the recent Member Budget Setting Workshop.  
A number of Members thanked officers for arranging the recent 
Workshop and felt that it had been an excellent session;

(b) the remedial works to the Tavistock Viaduct.  When questioned, 
the Section 151 Officer confirmed that, following a Condition 
Survey being undertaken on the Viaduct, the initially proposed 
extensive repair works would not now be required during 2020/21 



and the capital budget can be limited to further vegetation 
clearance and some drainage improvements;

(c) the Town Centre support initiative.  With regard to the initiative, 
the meeting acknowledged that there was a need to consult with all 
of the town councils (including Chagford) that were located within 
the Borough.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED
That the Committee RECOMMEND that the Hub Committee 
RECOMMEND to Council that:

1. the five options totalling £501,000 (as summarised in the detailed 
minutes above) be approved in order to produce an Amended 
Revenue Budget for 2020-21;

2. it be noted that the future capacity of Reserves (as set out in 
Sections 5.8 and 5.9 of the presented agenda report) may have to 
be called upon to meet any future financial challenges and/or 
additional requirements; and

3. £70,000 be used from the Business Rates Retention Earmarked 
Reserve to fund the Town Centre Support Initiative that is set out 
in Section 6 of the presented agenda report.

19. Draft Recovery Plan 
O&S 19
The Committee considered a report that summarised what continued to 
be a highly effective response to the challenges of the COVID-19 
Pandemic.  The report also detailed key recovery actions that had 
already been completed or underway and proposals to develop and 
implement the first iteration of the Council’s medium and long term 
recovery and renewal plans.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) In thanking the lead officers, Members acknowledged that the 
outcomes arising from the recent Workshops had been reflected in 
the latest version of the Recovery and Renewal Action Plan; and

(b) The meeting emphasised the importance of local residents and 
businesses in the Borough having appropriate access to Superfast 
Broadband provision.  In acknowledging the community leadership 
role to be played by the Council in this respect, it was felt that this 
should be a key objective in the Recovery and Renewal Action Plan.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED
That the Committee RECOMMEND to the Hub Committee to:



1. note the Council’s continuing response to the Coronavirus (COVID-
19) Pandemic;

2. note the outputs arising from the recent Member Workshops (as 
set out in Appendix 1 of the presented agenda report);

3. note the progress on the development of the Recovery and 
Renewal Action Plan (‘the Plan’) as detailed in Appendix 1 of the 
presented agenda report;

4. delegate authority to the Group Leaders, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to nominate 
Members to serve on the Task and Finish Groups (as outlined at 
Section 8.4 of the presented agenda report);

5. take into account the conclusions of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the Plan; and

6. request that a further update on progress against the development 
and delivery of the Plan be brought back to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at its meeting to be held on 10 November 
2020.

20. Task & Finish Group Updates (if any) 
*O&S 20
The Chairman reminded the Committee that they were currently no 
Task and Finish Group reviews being carried out.  However, a meeting 
of the Rural Broadband Working Group had recently been held and the 
lead Hub Committee Member was invited to provide an update.

(i) Rural Broadband Working Group

The lead Hub Committee Member highlighted that there was now a 
Central Government grant available (£1,500 per property) towards 
enabling Superfast provision for any homes and businesses that 
were currently not planned to be in receipt of such connectivity 
(amounting to 2,378 in the Borough).  In addition, neighbouring 
properties were able to pool their monies together to enable for 
clusters of currently excluded homes and businesses to be in 
receipt of Superfast provision.

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) Whilst it was recognised that this would still not fully resolve 
the issue for all homes and businesses in the Borough (and 
community expectations should not be unduly raised), it should 
nonetheless be considered as a positive news story that could 
enable provision for a number of those highlighted 2,378 
homes and businesses in the Borough;

(b) The lead Hub Committee Member agreed to produce a Briefing 
Note that all Members could then disseminate to their local 
town and parish councils in order to raise awareness of the 
Grant;

(c) It was noted that the Working Group and Connecting Devon 
and Somerset representatives were currently looking to identify 



suitable clusters of properties before then working in 
partnership with them to facilitate their Grant applications.

21. Annual Work Programme 
*O&S 21
The Committee considered the latest version of its draft Annual Work 
Programme for 2020/21 and, in discussion, the following update was 
made:

- In the event of the Hub Committee approving each of the 
recommendations arising from the draft Recovery and Renewal 
Plan (Minute O&S 19 above refers), it was acknowledged that the 
Work Programme would be updated to include a further Plan 
update at the Panel meeting to be held on 10 November 2020.

22. Member Learning and Development opportunities arising from 
this meeting 
*O&S 22
The Chairman advised the Meeting that a 2021/22 Draft Budget 
Setting Workshop would been arranged to be held in the upcoming 
months.  Once the details had been confirmed, all Members would be 
encouraged to attend this important session.

The Meeting concluded at 3.00 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


